CH \$65.00 49824

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM493601

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| Silicon Valley Bank | | 10/10/2018 | Corporation: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Zephyr Health Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 450 Mission Street, Suite 201 |
| City: | San Francisco |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 94105 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4982474 | ZEPHYR ILLUMINATE |
| Registration Number: | 4588102 | ZEPHYR HEALTH |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6023826070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 602-382-6000

Email: sschahn@swlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.
Address Line 1: 400 E. Van Buren St.

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-2202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 69181.00013 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Justin Powley |
| SIGNATURE: | /Justin Powley/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/11/2018 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release#page1.tif

source=Release#page2.tif

source=Release#page3.tif

source=Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006505 FRAME: 0639

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release Agreement") is dated as of October (2), 2018, by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Bank").

WHEREAS, Zephyr Health, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 22, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "IPSA").

WHEREAS the IPSA granted the Bank a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and trademark applications (collectively, "*Trademarks*") described therein, which was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on March 26, 2018, at Reel 6354, Frame 0360;

WHEREAS the IPSA granted the Bank a security interest in and lien on certain patents and patent applications (collectively, "*Patents*") described therein, which was recorded with the Patent Division of the USPTO on March 26, 2018, at Reel 45351, Frame 0838;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Bank release, discharge and terminate all liens and security interests granted to the Bank under the IPSA.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby (a) releases the Grantor from the IPSA, (b) releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests and all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks and the Patents (including without limitation all goodwill associated therewith, including the Trademarks identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and the Patents identified on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto, and (c) authorizes and requests that this Release of Intellectual Property Agreement be recorded at the USPTO.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006505 FRAME: 0640

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Zen Zell
Name: Benn Bell
Title: MANAGONG DIROCHE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006505 FRAME: 0641

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

| Description | Registration/ | Registration/ |
|-------------------|---------------|---------------|
| | Application | Application |
| | Number | Date |
| ZEPHYR ILLUMINATE | 4982474 | 06/21/2016 |
| ZEPHYR HEALTH | 4588102 | 08/19/2014 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006505 FRAME: 0642

SCHEDULE B

Patents

| <u>Description</u> | Registration/ Application Number | Registration/ Application Date |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|
| DATABASE ARCHITECTURE FOR STORING MULTI-STRUCTURED DATA | 9390159 | 07/12/2016 |
| RECORD LINKAGE ALGORITHM FOR MULTI- STRUCTURED DATA | 9805081 | 10/31/2017 |
| FILE RECOGNITION SYSTEM AND METHOD | 9928284 | 03/27/2018 |
| | 14/588007 | 12/31/2014 |

2385580.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006505 FRAME: 0643

RECORDED: 10/11/2018